and growth strategies. Any decision to declare and pay dividends in the future will be made at the discretion of
our board of directors and will depend on, among other things, our results of operations, cash requirements,
financial condition, contractual restrictions and other factors that our board of directors may deem relevant.

20

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2004 on an
actual and as adjusted basis to reflect:

• the sale by us of approximately   shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed public
offering price per share of $   , the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus,
after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and offering expenses; and

• the assumed repayment of $146.2 million in principal amount of our senior subordinated notes with the
proceeds we receive from this offering.

You should read this table in conjunction with our audited financial statements as of December 31, 2003 and
the notes to those financial statements, "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" and "Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information" included elsewhere in this prospectus.

 As of March 31, 2004
 Actual As Adjusted
 (unaudited)
 (in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,920 $ 320
Long-term debt (including current maturities):

Credit facility (1) $ 298,060 $ 298,060

9 7/8% senior subordinated notes due 2012 (2)  436,110  290,510
Other  410  410

Total long-term debt  734,580  588,980
Shareholders' equity:

Preferred stock: par value $0.01 per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized;
no shares issued and outstanding actual or as adjusted(3)  —  —

Common stock: par value $0.01 per share; 400,000,000 shares authorized;
20,010,000 shares issued and outstanding actual; shares issued and
outstanding as adjusted  200

Paid-in capital  399,460  561,460

Retained deficit (4)  (35,700)  (53,320)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  34,310  34,310
Total shareholders' equity  398,270  542,450
Total capitalization $1,132,850 $1,131,430

(1) At March 31, 2004, our credit facility was comprised of a $150 million revolving credit facility that matures

[…]

The unaudited pro forma financial information referred to above are presented for informational purposes
only and do not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial position would actually have been
had the HammerBlow and Highland acquisitions and this offering occurred at such time or to project our results
of operations for any future period or date.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and various assumptions that we believe
are reasonable. The pro forma adjustments and certain assumptions are described in the accompanying notes.
Other information included under this heading has been presented to provide additional analysis.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our historical financial
statements and the related notes to such financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

23

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

(in millions, except per share amounts)

TriMas

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 260.9 $ — $ 260.9
Cost of sales  (196.3)  —  (196.3)
Selling, general

and
administrative
expenses  (43.7)  1.0 (3)  (42.7)

Operating profit  20.9  1.0  21.9
Interest expense  (16.3)  3.6 (5)  (12.7)

Other expense,
net

 (0.6)  —  (0.6)

Income before
income
tax expense  4.0  4.6  8.6

Income tax
expense  (1.5)  (1.7)(8)  (3.2)

Net income $ 2.5 $   2.9 $ 5.4

Basic income
per share $ 0.13

Diluted
income per
share $ 0.13

Weighted
average
common
shares 20,310,491

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
(in millions, except per share amounts)

TriMas

Historical
HammerBlow

Historical
Highland
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 905.4 $10.7 $ 5.0 $ — $ 921.1
   4.0 (1)
Cost of sales  (673.4)  (6.6)  (3.6)  (0.4)(2)  (680.0)
Selling, general and administrative   4.0 (3)

expenses  (175.5)  (2.3)  (1.1)  0.3 (4)  (174.6)
Impairment of goodwill  (7.6)  —  —  —  (7.6)
Operating profit  48.9  1.8  0.3  7.9  58.9
Interest expense  (64.8)  (0.3)  (0.1)  15.2 (5)  (50.0)
   —(6)
Other expense, net  (20.6)  (0.2)  —  (0.2)(7)  (21.0)
Income (loss) before income tax

(expense) benefit  (36.5)  1.3  0.2  22.9  (12.1)
Income tax (expense) benefit  5.6  (0.5)  (0.1)  (8.7)(8)  (3.7)
Net income (loss) $ (30.9) $ 0.8 $ 0.1 $14.2 $ (15.8)

Basic loss per share $ (1.54)   $ (   )
Diluted loss per share $ (1.54)   $ (   )

Weighted average common shares 20,047,090

See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

24

TRIMAS CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2004
includes adjustments necessary to reflect this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom to redeem senior
subordinated notes as if it had occurred on January 1, 2004. The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of

[…]

fees for providing shared services to a previously related entity under a management agreement with the
former owners of HammerBlow.

5. Reflects adjustment to reduce interest expense and amortization of debt issuance costs associated with
retirement of $146.2 million of senior subordinated notes using proceeds of the offering.

6. Reflects adjustment to eliminate historical interest expense from the books of HammerBlow and Highland
($0.3 million) and to record 1.5 months interest expense of $0.3 million on the Revolver to finance the
acquisition of Highland.

7. Reflects adjustment to record loss on sale of receivables under the accounts receivable securitization facility
used to partially finance the acquisition of HammerBlow.

8. To reflect the estimated tax effect of the above adjustments at an effective statutory tax rate of 38%.

25

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2004

(in thousands, except share amounts)

TriMas

Historical
Offering

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Basis
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,920 $ (6,600)(1) $ 320
Receivables  108,260  —  108,260
Inventories  136,620  —  136,620
Deferred income taxes  11,010  10,800 (5)  21,810
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  11,140  —  11,140

Total current assets  273,950  4,200  278,150

Property and equipment, net  196,860   196,860
Goodwill  658,040  —  658,040
Other intangibles  320,680  —  320,680
Other assets  60,540  (5,420)(2)  55,120

Total assets $1,510,070 $ (1,220) $1,508,850

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Current maturities, long-term debt $ 3,300 $ — $ 3,300
Accounts payable  104,560  —  104,560
Accrued liabilities  75,330  —  75,330
Due to Metaldyne  3,560  —  3,560

Total current liabilities  186,750  —  186,750

Long-term debt  731,280  (145,600)(3)  585,680
Deferred income taxes  150,580  —  150,580
Other long-term liabilities  36,620  —  36,620
Due to Metaldyne  6,570  —  6,570

Total liabilities  1,111,800  (145,600)  966,200
Commitments and contingencies (Note 9)
Preferred stock, $0.01 par: Authorized 100,000,000 shares;

Issued and outstanding: None  —  —  —
Common stock, $0.01 par: Authorized 400,000,000 shares;

Issued and outstanding: 20,010,000 shares  200  —  200
Paid-in capital  399,460  162,000 (4)  561,460
Retained deficit  (35,700)  (17,620)(5)  (53,320)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  34,310  —  34,310

Total shareholders' equity  398,270  144,380  542,650
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $1,510,070 $ (1,220) $1,508,850

26

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except share amounts)

TriMas

Historical
Offering

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Basis
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,780 $ (6,600)(1) $ 180
Receivables  118,970  —  118,970
Inventories  124,090  —  124,090
Deferred income taxes  10,900  10,860 (5)  21,760
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  8,440  —  8,440

Total current assets  269,180  4,260  273,440

Property and equipment, net  187,420  —  187,420
Goodwill  658,900  —  658,900
Other intangibles, net  322,750  —  322,750
Other assets  61,780  (5,590)(2)  56,190

Total assets $1,500,030 $ (1,330) $1,498,700

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Current maturities, long-term debt $ 10,920 $ — $ 10,920
Accounts payable  94,130  —  94,130
Accrued liabilities  75,100  —  75,100
Due to Metaldyne  4,400  —  4,400

Total current liabilities  184,550  —  184,550
Long-term debt  725,060  (145,600)(3)  579,460
Deferred income taxes  149,030  —  149,030
Other long-term liabilities  37,770  —  37,770
Due to Metaldyne  6,960  —  6,960

Total liabilities  1,103,370  (145,600)  957,770
Preferred stock, $.01 par: Authorized 100,000,000 shares;

Issued and outstanding: None  —  —  —
Common stock, $.01 par: Authorized 400,000,000 shares;

Issued and outstanding: 20,010,000 shares  200  —  200
Paid-in capital  399,870  162,000 (4)  561,870
Retained deficit  (38,240)  (17,730)(5)  (55,970)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  34,830  —  34,830

Total shareholders' equity  396,660  144,270  540,930
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $1,500,030 $ (1,330) $1,498,700

27

TRIMAS CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheets for the three months ended March 31, 2004 and the
year ended December 31, 2003 include adjustments necessary to reflect the estimated effect of this offering as if
it had occurred as of March 31, 2004 and December 31, 2003, respectively.

Pro Forma Adjustments

1. Reflects net adjustment for residual cash proceeds of the offering ($3.4 million) which, when combined
with available cash balances, fund a $10.0 million payment to Heartland for services related to this